IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PIKE COUNTY, OHIO

Case No. QO’ g m 000’ 6-8

STATE OF OHIO, *
Plaintiff. *
*
VS. * Judge Randy D, Deering
*
Rita Jo Newcomb, * INDICTMENT
Defendant. *

The jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Pike, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue is placed
in the County of Pike, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that:

COUNT ONE

Rita Jo Newcomb, on or about April 3, 2016, at the County of Pike, and in the State of Ohio, did
unlawfully, with purpose to defraud, or knowing that the said Rita Jo Newcomb was facilitating a fraud, did
forge any writing to wit: a costody document, without the other person’s authority, to wit: Hanna May
Rhoden, and/or did forge any writing, to wit: a custody document, so that it purports to be genuine when it
actually is spurious, or to be the act of another who did not authorize that act, or to have been executed at a
time or place or with terms different from what in fact was the case, or to be a copy of an criginal when no
such original exists, in violation of Section 2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(2)/2913.31(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Forgery — A Felony of the Fifth Degree

COUNT TWO

Rita Jo Newcomb, on or about April 3, 2016, at the County of Pike, and in the State of Ohio, did
unlawfully, with purpose to defraud, or knowing that the said Rita Jo Newcomb was facilitating a fraud, did
forge any writing to wit: a custody document, without the other person’s authority, to wit: Edward Jacob
Wagner, and/or did forge any writing, to wit: a custody document, so that it purports to be genuine when it
actually is spurious, or to be the act of another who did not authorize that act, or to have been executed at a
time or place or with terms different from what in fact was the case, or to be a copy of an original when no
such original exists, in violation of Section 2913.31 (A)(1) and/or (A){(2)/2913.31(C)(1)(b) of the Chio .
Revised Code.

Forgery — A Felony of the Fifth Degree

COUNT THREE

Rita Jo Newcomb, on or about April 3, 2016, at the County of Pike, and in the State of Ohio, did
unlawfully, with purpose to defraud, or knowing that the said Rita Jo Newcomb was facilitating a fraud, did
forge any writing to wit: a custody document, without the other person’s authority, to wit: George
Washington Wagner, IV, and/or did forge any writing, to wit: a custody document, so that it purports to be
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original when no such original exists, in violation of Section 2913.31 (A)(1) and/or (A)(2)/2913.31(C)(1)(b)
of the Ohio Revised Code.

Forgery — A Felony of the Fifth Degree

COUNT FOUR

Rita Jo Newcomb, on or about July 18, 2018, at the County of Pike, and in the State of Ohio, did
unlawfully, with purpose to hinder the discovery, apprehension, prosecution, conviction, or punishment of
another, to wit: Edward Jacob Wagner, and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George Washington Wagner 111,
andfor George Washington Wagner IV, for a crime or to assist another, to wit: Edward Jacob Wagner,
and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George Washington Wagner III, and/or George Washington Wagner IV, to
benefit from the commission of a crime, communicate false information to any person, and/or the crime(s)
committed by the said Edward Jacob Wagner, and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George Washington Wagner
III, andfor George Washington Wagner IV, isfare a felony(ies), in violation of Section
2021.32(A)(5)/2921.32(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Obstructing Justice — A Felony of the Fifth Degree

COUNT FIVE

Rita Jo Newcomb, on or about July 18, 2018, at the County of Pike, and in the State of Ohio, did -
unfawfully and knowingly, in an official proceeding, to wit: grand jury, make a false statement under oath or
affirmation, or did swear or affirm the truth of a false statement previously made, and the statement was
- material, in violation of Section 2921.11(A)/2921.11(F) of the Chio Revised Code.

Perjury — A Felony of the Third Degree

confrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PIKE COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO, * Case No. wl 8 CK 000 l 5 i
Plaintiff. *
*
VS. * Judge Randy D. Deering
*
Fredericka Carol Wagner, * INDICTMENT
Defendant. *

The jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the County of Pike, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:
Al

COUNT ONE

Fredericka Carol Wagner, on or about July 24, 2018, at the County of Pike, and in the State of
Ohio, did unlawfully, with purpose to hinder the discovery, apprehension, prosecution, conviction, or
punishment of another, to wit: Edward Jacob Wagaer, and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George Washington
Wagner III, and/or George Washington Wagner IV, for a crime or to assist another, to wit: Edward Jacob
Wagner, and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George Washington Wagner III, and/or George Washington
Wagner IV, to benefit from the commission of a crime, communicate faise information to any person, ,
and/or the crime(s) committed by the said Edward Jacob Wagner, and/or Angela Jo Wagner, and/or George
Washington Wagner III, and/or George Washington Wagner 1V, is/are a felony(ies), in violation of Section
2921.32(A)(5)/2921.32(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Obstructing Justice — A Felony of the Fifth Degree

COUNT TWO
Fredericka Carol Wagner, on or about July 24, 2018, at the County of Pike, and in the State of
Ohio, did unlawfully and knowingly, in an official proceeding, to wit: grand jury, make a false statement
under oath or affirmation, or did swear or affirm the truth of a false statement previously made, and the
statement was material, in violation of Section 2921.11(A)2921.11(F) of the Ohio Revised Code,

Perjury -—— A Felony of the Third Degree

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the

State of Ohio.
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